

12.09.2022

Present : Ld Addl. PP for the state.
Sh Binay Kumar AR for the complainant company with Ld
counsel.
Ld counsel for accused with accused in person.

Bail application u/s 439 Cr.P.C on behalf of accused **Sunita** stand filed.

In brief, the complainant company has filed the present criminal complaint against the accused persons for prosecuting them in respect of offences punishable u/s 135/138 of Electricity Act with further prayer to determine civil liability against them in terms of Section 154 (5) of the said Act, on the allegations that it's joint Enforcement Team had conducted an inspection /raid on 02.07.2021 at K-412, JJ Colony, Raghubir Nagar, Delhi. No meter was found at the site. It is further alleged that electric supply was being used for domestic purpose and necessary videography was also done at the site besides preparing relevant documents including Inspection Report, Load Report and Seizure Memo of the illegal material seized at the site.

After considering the contentions of the bail application and the allegations levelled against the accused in view of the submissions made on behalf of accused Sunita is admitted to bail subject to deposit a sum of Rs. **2,00,000/-**, without prejudice to the right and contentions available to both the sides under the law and on furnishing personal and surety bond in the sum of Rs. **20,000/-**. Bail application stand disposed off accordingly.

Copy of order be given dasti.

At this stage joint request made for referring the matter before Ld Mediation Centre.

Accordingly, parties are directed to appear before Ld Mediation Centre on 13.09.2022 at 02.00 P.M and report before this court now on 21.09.2022.

(Vinay Singhal)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Delhi
12.09.2022